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THE LAW REQUIRES that a copy of this Citation be posted immediately in a prominent place at or near the location of the violation(s) cited.
below. This Citation must remain posted until the violations cited below have been corrected, or for 3 working days (excluding weekends and
State holidays), whichever is longer. .
This Citation describes alleged Occupational Safety and Health violations in accordance with the provisions of Section 41-15-280, South
Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. The penalty(ies) listed are based on these violations. You must correct the violations referred to in
this Citation by the dates listed below and pay the penalties proposed, pursuant to the provisions of Section 41-15-300, South Carolina Code of
Laws, 1976, as amended, unless within 20 calendar days from your receipt of this citation and penalty you mail a notice of PROTEST fo the:
SouthCaroﬁnaDepamnantofLabor.Lbemingamﬂegnaﬁonatmeaddressshwnm.mmquesmnmmtmnm. :
12. ltem Number 15. Date by Which . 16. Penalty
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Section of the Act Violated )
1 10/03/07 $2500.
SCRR, Chapter 71, 1910.37(a)(4): Failed to ensure safeguards
designed to protect employees during an emergency (e.g., sprinkler
systems, alarm systems, fire doors, exit lighting) are in proper
working order at all times, as follows;
A. Three fire doors located on the wall between the main showroom
and decor showroom, were not in proper working order during the fire
on or about June 18, 2007.
2 ‘ 10/03/07 $875,
SCRR Chapter 71, 1-1910.38(b): Failed to implement an emergency
action plan that is in writing, kept in the workplace, and available
to employees for review. However, an employer with 10 or fewer
employees may communicate the plan orally to employees , as follows:
A. Emergency action plan was not implemented for employees at the
establishment.
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This Citation describes alleged Occupational Safety and Health violations in accordance with the provisions of Section 41-15-280, South
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Section of the Act Violated )
1 10/03/07 $29400.
SCRR Chapter 71, 1-1910.36(d)(1): Failed to ensure employees are
able to open an exit route door from the inside at all times without
keys, tools, or special knowledge. A device such as a panic bar that
locks only from the outside is permitted on exit discharge doors, as
follows:
A. Exit doors on the front and rear of warehouse of the
establishment were padlocked on or about June 18, 2007.
B. Two sets of double hung exit doors on the left side of the casual
showroom were locked with sliding bolts on the top and bottom of the
doors on or about June 18, 2007.
C. Exit door on right side of decor showroom of the establishment
was padlocked on or about June 18, 2007.
( -
17. Signature (Compliance Manager) o, 18.
Anthony Wi lks ) $29400.
NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES - The lav{ giyps an empioyee or his EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATION UNLAWFUL - The law pro- Total
representative the opportunity to object to any abatement date  hibits discrimination by an employer against an employee for Penally
set for a violation if he believes the date to be unreasonable. filing a complaint or for exercising any rights under this Act. An m
The PROTEST must be mailed to the South Carolina empioyee who believes that he has been discriminated against
Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation at the address  may file a complaint no later than 30 days after the discrimina- e
shown above within 20 calendar days of the receipt by the tion with the South Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing oo te et
empiloyer of this citation and penalty. and Regulation at the address shown above. Liconsing and Roguintt
indicate
Number
on Remittance

ORIGINAL COPY

CITATION AND NOTIFICATION OF PENALTY

SCOSH-2 (Rev. 1/94)



